
a 
f"' 

BEFORE 
THE PUBLIC UTILITIES COMMISSION OF OHIO 

In the Matter of the Application of The 
East Ohio Gas Company d/b/a Dominion 
East Ohio for Approval of an Adjustment 
to its Uncollectible Expense Rider Rate 

Case No. 0 9 - ^ - G A - U E X 

APPLICATION % "^ 

o 
I 

The f']asl Ohio Gas Company d/b/a Dominion East Ohio ("DEO") hereby submits i t ^ 

annual Uncollectible l^lxpense Rider report, and respectfully requests approval to a($i3t its -^ vf̂  

O ^ g 
Uncollectible Expense Rider (the "Rider") rates. In support of this Application, DEO s t a t e s^ ^ 

cn ^• 
follows: 

1. In its Finding and Order dated December 17, 2003 (the "December 17 Order"), in 

Case No. 03-1127-CjA-UNC, the Commission approved, in concept, an Uncollectible Expense 

Rider for DEO and several other natural gas companies. 

2. By Entry of March 17, 2004, in Case No. 03-2573-GA-ATA, the Commission 

approved Di.iO's initial Rider tariffs, and DEO filed final tariffs consistent with that Entry on 

April 2, 2004, effective as of that date. 

3. In the December 17 Order, the Commissicm directed DEO and the other 

companies subject to that order to file a yearly report that identifies amounts recovered, deferred, 

and amorli/.ed pursuant to the Rider. The Staff, in its report filed March 9, 2004, in Case No. 03-

2573-GA-ATA, recommended that the information be provided in the format of Attachment C to 

that report. DEO's annual report, in that format, is Attachment 1 to this Application. 

4. The Commission approved subsequent adjustments to the Riders in its Entries 

dated May 19, 2004, in Case No. 04-570-GA-UEX; June 14, 2005, in Case No. 05-672-UEX; 

This I s t o c e r t i f y t h a t t he images appear ing a r e an 
a c c u r a t e and comploto .rQproductioa of a case f i l e 
documant dallvGrQ<l In tl\e rGgiUar course of b u s i n e s s 



June 28, 2006, in Case No. 06~729-GA-UEX; August 1, 2007, in Case No. 07-659-GA-UEX; 

and July 2, 2008, in Case No. 08-655-GA-UEX. DEO filed final tariffs consistent with those 

Entries and implemented the revised rates effective July 2, 2004, July 6, 2005, July 7, 2006, 

August 15, 2007, and July 17, 2008, respectively. 

5. DEO is proposing an updated Rider rate of $0.2133 per MCF for all customers in 

its service territories subject to the Rider. The rate comprises: (1) the balance of deferred 

uncollectible accounts expense net of recoveries as of March 31, 2009; and (2) an estimate of 

uncollectible accounts expense, net of customer recoveries, for the 12 months ending March 31, 

2010. The proposed Rider rate does not include amortization of the deferred accounts receivable 

balance authorized by the Commission in Case No. 01-2592-GA-UNC. The Rider rate 

components are further described in paragraphs 7, 8, and 9 below. The calculation of the revised 

rates is shown on Attachment 2 to this Application. 

6. The proposed Rider rate reflects a decrease of $0.2311 from the currentiy 

effective rate of $0.4444. This decrease is attributable to (a) an over-recovery of previously 

deferred uncollectible expenses during the twelve months ended March 31, 2009 and (b) 

elimination of the amortization for the deferred accounts receivable balance authorized in Case 

No. 01-2592-GA-UNC. 

7. The Rider states that "East Ohio shall file an application with the Public Utilities 

Commission of Ohio requesting approval to change the rate if the Company determines that an 

adjustment of more than plus or minus ten percent is needed to adjust for prior period over- or 

under-collections." The portion of the proposed Rider rate that is attributable to over-collection 

as of March 31, 2009 (-$0.0512, calculated by dividing the deferred uncollectible accounts 



expense balance at thai date by applicable annual volumes) changed by more than 10% of the 

current Rider rate. 

8. The portion of the proposed Rider rate attributable to estimated uncollectible 

expense net of customer arrearage payments for the twelve months ending March 31, 2010 is 

$0.2645, calculated by dividing the net estimated dollar amount by annual volumes. 

9. In Case No. 01-2592-GA-UNC, the Commission permitted DEO to defer 

residential customer account balances as of December 31, 2001, for the accounts eligible for the 

Payment Matching Program approved in that case, above the amount of uncollectible expense 

recovered in base rates and retained from supplier receivable discounts. In Case No. 03-1127-

GA4JNC, the Commission authorized DEO to amortize the deferred accounts receivable 

balances authorized in Case No. 01-2592-GA-UNC over 60 months, and include such amounts 

in the uncollectible expenses eligible for recovery through the Rider. The amortization of that 

deferred accounts receivable balance was reflected in the Rider rates implemented in the years 

2004 through 2008. Accordingly, that balance will be fully amortized by the effective date of the 

proposed Rider rate, and no further amortization is included in the proposed Rider rate. 

10. Rider rates implemented prior to completion of DEO's recent base rate case. Case 

Nos. 07-829-GA-AIR, ct al., were grossed up for gross receipts taxes at the respective rates for 

East Ohio and the West Ohio Division. As a result of the base rate case, all rates for East Ohio 

and the West Ohio division are combined, and gross receipts tax is charged thi'ough a separate 

rider. Accordingly, no gross receipts tax is included in the proposed Rider rate, which will be 

applicable to all customers subject to the Rider in both of DEO's service territories. 



11. The resulting rate of $0.2133 per MCF for all DEO customers subject to the Rider 

is just and reasonable and should be approved. Copies of the proposed and scored current tariff 

sheets are Attachment 3 to this Application. 

WHEREFORE, DEO respectfully requests that the Commission approve the new 

Uncollectible Expense Rider rate proposed in this Application. 

Respectfully submitted, 

DaTid A. Kutik (Reg. No. 0006418) 
E-mail: dakutik@jonesday.com 
(Counsel of Record) 
JONES DAY 
North Point 
901 Lakeside Avenue 
Cleveland, Ohio 44114 
Telephone: 216-586-3939 
Facsimile: 216-579-0212 

Paul A. Colbert (Reg. No. 0058582) 
E-mail: pacolbert@jonesday.com 
Grant W. Garber (Reg. No. 0079541) 
E- mail: gwgarber@jonesday.com 
JONES DAY 
Mailing Address: 

P.O.Box 165017 
Columbus, Ohio 43216-5017 

Street Address: 
325 John H. McConnell Blvd., Suite 600 

Columbus, Ohio 43215-2673 
Telephone: 614-469-3939 
Facsimile: 614-461-4198 

COUNSEL FOR THE EAST OHIO GAS 
COMPANY D/B/A DOMINION EAST OHIO 

mailto:dakutik@jonesday.com
mailto:pacolbert@jonesday.com
mailto:gwgarber@jonesday.com


Attachment 1 



DOMINION ICASTOIHO 
IJad Debt Uidcr 
AimiiiH Halanco Ueconciliation - 2009 

Attachment 1 
Page 1 of 2 

(1) Balance - Beginning of Month 

(2) Bad Debts Written Off 

(3) Amortization of A/R Regulatory Asset 

(4) Recovery - Base Rates 

(5) Recovery - Bad Debt Rider 

(6) Recovery - Other 

January February March 
YTD Ql 

Total 2009 

S 23,505,182.24 S 10,469,193.08 S (1,631,342.54) $ 23,505,182.24 

4,800,098.00 2,294,091.71 3,159,403.90 10,253,593.61 

844,929.74 844,929.74 844,929.74 2,534,789.22 

15,168,299.55 12,930,231.69 9,071,232.74 37,169,763.98 

3,524,677.93 2,311,490.70 2,023,744.94 7,859,913.57 

(7) Incremental Bad Debt {2)+(3)-|(3)+(4)+(5)l (13,047,949.74) (12,102,700.94) (7,090,644.04) (32,241.294.72) 

(8) Balance Subtotal ( I )+ (7) 10.457,232.50 (1,633,507.86) (8,721,986.58) (8.736.112.48) 

(9) Carrying Charges |[(I)+(8)l/2i x (d) (I) 11,960.58 2,165.32 (2,826.27) 11,299.63 

(10) Cumulative Balance for Recovery $ 10,469,193.08 $ (1,631,342.54) $ (8,724,812.85) $ (8,724,812.85) 

(d) Monthly ('arrying Charge Rate 
Annuali/cd shorl-lcrm dcbl rale 

0.07043% 
.300324% 

0.04901% 
0.904858% 

0.05460% 
1.007932% 



-o — 

r-

I--

^ 

c-

e-

D o- M 

c 

_̂  
• o 

r - l 

'. " 

6 ? i 



Attachment 2 



DOMINION EAST OHIO 
lincollcctibles ICxpense Rider Calculation 
2009 

Attachment 2 

Balance of Deferred Uncollectible 
Accounts Expense («)3/31/2009 

Amount 

$ (8,724,812.85) 

Unit Rate/ 
Mcf 

(0.0512) 

Estimated Uncollectible Accounts Expense 
for Twelve Months Ending 3/31/2010 

Charge-off Amount 
C-uslomcr Recoveries 

Net Amounl 

$ 66,479,657.00 

$ (21,426,069.33) 

$ 45,053.587.67 0.2645 

Amortization of Deferred A/R per Case 
No. 01-2592-GA-UNC 

Balance r̂ /] 12/31/2003 50.695,784.13 $ (b) $ 

Total lo be Collected 

Total Rate 

$ 36,328,774.82 

0.2133 

Approved Rate Implemented Effective July 17, 2008 
- Net of Gross Receipts Tax (a) 0.4444 

Uncollectible Expense Rider Adjustment (0.2311) 

% Change •52.0% 

Applicable volumes: 
Apr-Dec 2008 
.Ian-Mar 2009 

86,723,605 
83.640.333 

170.363.938 

(a) As a result of l)l-X)'s rate case (Case No. 07-829-GA-AIR, et al), gross receipts tax is no longer added to the 
calculated rale. Accordingly, there is no longer a difference between rales for the East Ohio and West Ohio 
service len'itories. 

(b) 'fhe balance as oi' 12/3 1/2003 of the delinquent accounts receivable deferred as permitted in Case No. 
01-2592-GA-UNC was fully amortized in the Uncollectible Expense Rider in the filings for years 2004 
through 2008. 



Attachment 3 



he East Ohio Gas Company Seventh Revised Sheet F-UER 1 
Superseding Sixth Revised Sheet F-UER 1 

Uncollectible Expense Rider 

Applicability 

Applicable to all Customers responsible for payment of East Ohio's Interim Emergency and 
Temporary PIP Plan Rider. 

An additional charge of SO.2133 per Mcf shall be applied to all volumes for service rendered 
under the applicable rate schedules to recover the cost associated with uncollectible accounts 
arising from those Customers responsible for paying the Uncollectible Expense Rider. East 
Ohio shall file an application with the Public Utilities Commission of Ohio requesting 
approval to change the rate if the Company determines that an adjustment of more than plus 
or minus ten percent is needed to adjust for prior period over- or under-collections. 

Issued: Effective: With bills rendered on or after 
Filed under authority of the Public Utilities Commission of Ohio in Case No. 09- -GA-UEX 

Bruce C. Klink, President 



The East Ohio CJas Company Sixih-Scvenih Revised Sheet F-UER 1 
Superseding I-i-i-ih-Sixih Revised Sheet F-UER 1 

Uncollectible Expense Rider 

Applicabilit}' 

Applicable to all Customers responsible for payment of East Ohio's Interim Emergency and 
'femporary PIP Plan Rider. 

An additional charge of $0.2,n_ri4444 per Mcf shall be applied to all volumes for service 
rendered under the applicable rate schedules to recover the cost associated with uncollectible 
accounts arising from those Customers responsible for paying the Uncollectible Expense 
Rider. East Ohio shall file an application with the Public Utilities Commission of Ohio 
requesting approval to change the rate if the Company determines that an adjustment of more 
Iban plus or minus ten percent is needed to adjust for prior period over- or under-collections. 

Issued: ( Kioboi ! h. ;:Oi)S Effective: With bills rendered on or after October -Uy, ?̂ 'm. 
l-'iled under authority of the Public Utilities Commission of Ohio in Case No. 07-8̂ 9~G-A-AIK0Q-: -G A UfX 

Bruce C. Klink, President 


